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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

May 26, 2000

File No. 8-90-420-GI

Mr. Mohammad Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Drive
Walnut Creek, California 94598

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY

Located at 5175 Broadway Street, in
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

This report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
conducted on May 17, 2000, by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), at the subject site
located at 5175 Broadway Street, in Oakland, California (Figure 1).

The five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5)
located on-site (Figure 2) were monitored for presence of floating product and/or

distinctive odor and sampled for analyses.

This quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with STE’s
work plan dated October 5, 1994 and October 10, 1996 letter from Alameda County

Health Department requesting immediate initiation of quarterly monitoring program.
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If have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact

our office at (408) 297-1500 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

/FRANK HAMEDIZ ARD LAWRENCE KOO, P.E.

GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling investigation
was to determine the extent of subsurface contamination and direction of groundwater

flow,

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 5175 Broadway Street, in Oakland, California. The area in

the vicinity of the site consists mainly of residential and light commercial (Figure 1).

BACKGROUND:

In January 1990, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. (TPE), was retained to supervise
the removal of underground fuel tanks and to conduct soil sampling, soil excavation, soil

treatment and disposal. In addition, TPE installed three monitoring wells on-site.

Initial analytical results of soil samples collected from the tank excavation area
showed moderate levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in two
locations. The rest of the samples showed TPHg ranging from non-detected to less than
120 parts per million (ppm). Due to the presence of elevated levels of TPHg detected in
the excavation, TPE installed three on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3), as
required by state and local regulatory agencies (Figure 2). TPE's preliminary

groundwater assessment also indicated that the shallow groundwater had been impacted.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) requested the property owner
to conduct further investigation in order to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon

contamination in the groundwater.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), was retained in September 1990 to conduct
monitoring and sampling of the on-site monitoring wells. The objective of the quarterly
groundwater sampling program was to monitor seasonal and long-term variations in the
conditions of the shallow aquifer beneath the site and to assess the direction of

groundwater flow for further investigation.

STE sampled the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3}
on September 26, 1990, and January 14, 1991. The sampling was conducted in
accordance with ACHD and California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(CRWQCB) guidelines and STE's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) included in
Appendix "C".

The three on-site wells contained moderate to high levels of dissolved
hydrocarbons. A comparison of the September 1990 sampling with TPE's analytical
results of April 1990 showed an increase in dissolved hydrocarbons in wells MW-1 and
MW-2. In well MW-3 (the down-gradient well), TPHg and Toluene levels decreased,

whereas Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes increased slightly.

The analytical results for groundwater samples collected on Januvary 14, 1991,
showed an increase in TPH and BTEX levels in well MW-2 compared to those reported
in September 1990. Well MW-1 also showed a slight increase in TPH and Benzene, but
showed a decrease in Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes levels. Well MW-3
showed a substantial decrease in TPH and BTEX.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) in a letter dated March 29,
1991, requested additional investigation to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon
plume. STE installed two additional monitoring wells STMW-1 (STMW-4) and STMW-
2 (STMW-5) on June 21, 1991, The July 3, 1991, water sampling results showed low

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢
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levels of dissolved Total Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) in all five wells. The presence of low levels of
TPHg and BTEX in the up-gradient well, STMW-1 (STMW-4), (located on the east
corner of the property) indicated a potential off-site source. Based on the water level
data, the groundwater direction was west to southwest on July 3, 1991. The detail of this
investigation is summarized in STE's report dated July 23, 1991. STE recommended a

quarterly monitoring and sampling of five on-site wells for at least a year.

The second quarterly sampling was conducted in November 1991. The detail of
the sampling is described in STE's report dated November 22, 1991. The quarterly
monitoring and samplings conducted by STE are described in STE's report dated March
10, 1992, June 1992, October 1992 and January 1993.

The last quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted by STE on August 15,
1994, details in STE report dated September 20, 1994, STE prepared a work plan
proposal for additional soil and groundwater investigation of the property dated October
5, 1994 but no further activity on the subject site was authorized by the owner. Hence,
there was a discontinuation of quarterly monitoring and sampling activity from August

15, 1994 to November 7, 1996. The quarterly monitoring and sampling activity resumed
on November 7, 1996.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

The scope of present work are as follow:

1) Measure the depth-to-groundwater and monitor the presence of dissolved petroleum

hydrocarbons in the five on-site wells.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 5
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2) Collect groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for analyses of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and petroleum
hydrocarbons constituents adaptive Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) per EPA
Method 8260B].

3) Update the database for water level/dissolved hydrocarbon level and groundwater

field observation data.

4) Review analytical results and prepare a report.

CURRENT FIELD WORK:

On May 17, 2000, the five on-site wells were monitored, purged and sampled in
accordance with ESTC's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (Appendix "C"), which

comprise state and local guidelines.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING:

During field observation, ESTC staff detected light rainbow sheen and light
sewerage odor in monitoring well MW-1. Only light sewerage odor was noted in
monitoring well MW-2. Rainbow sheen and strong petroleum odor were noted in
monitoring wells MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5. Table 1 summarizes the groundwater

monitoring data and laboratory analytical results.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least five
well volumes and sampled. The water samples were collected in 40 millimeter glass vials
and 1 liter amber bottles with teflon-lined caps, labeled and placed in an ice-cooled chest
for transportation to Entech Analytical Labs, a State-Certified laboratory with appropriate

chain-of-custody record.,

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

Groundwater elevation data was used to determine the direction of groundwater
flow. Groundwater flow was approximately in a southwesterly direction as of May 17,
2000 (Figure 2).

LABORATORY RESULTS:

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and petroleum
hydrocarbons constituents [Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) per EPA Method
8260B].

Groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1 detected low level of TPHg at
1.5 milligrams per liter (mg/L) and BTE at (0.13 mg/L; 0.0068 mg/L and 0.0061 mg/L).
Total Xylenes concentration was below laboratory detection limit in water sample from
monitoring well MW-1. Groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-2 detected low
levels of TPHg at 3.8 mg/L and BTEX at (0.45 mg/L; 0.065 mg/L; 0.11 mg/L and 0.08
mg/L). Water sample from monitoring well MW-3 detected low levels of TPHg at 22
mg/L and BTEX at (0.03 mg/L; 0.26 mg/L; 0.41 mg/L and 0.94 mg/L). Monitoring

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 7
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well STMW-4 detected low levels of TPHg at 9.6 mg/L; Benzene at 0.84 mg/L and
Ethylbenzene at 0.061 mg/L. Toluene and Total Xylenes concentrations were below
Jaboratory detection limit in water sample from monitoring well STMW-4, Monitoring
well STMW-5 detected only low levels of TPHg at 4.5 mg/L in groundwater sample.
Water sample from monitoring well STMW-5 detected BTEX concentration below
laboratory detection limit. All five monitoring wells detected MTBE concentrations
below laboratory detection limit in the groundwater samples. All five monitoring wells
detected low levels of VOC's in the groundwater samples. Table 1 and Table 2

summarizes the groundwater samples analytical results.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since dissolved hydrocarbons and its constituents continue to be present in all the
monitoring wells, ESTC recommends the continuation of monitoring and sampling of the
five monitoring wells. In addition, ESTC recommends a meeting with ACEHD and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board to discuss the results and obtain a sense of

direction as to the additional investigation(s) necessary for the site.

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(CRWQCB).

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this report are based on

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 8




File No. 8-90-420-GI

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It 1s possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent properties,

The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally accepted
environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed

in the same or similar localities at the time the work was performed.

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted standards for
environmental investigations. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the
subject site at this particular time. No other warranties, expressed or implied, as to the

professional advice provided are made.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 9
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depth to | GW | Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Per{. Water | Elev.
4/30/89 MW-1 23 10 N/A N/A No sheen or odor 0.2 NA 0.018 0.005 0.002 0.012 NA
{97.71)
5/17/90 926 88.45 N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/90 9.92 §7.79 No sheen/Mild 1.3 NA 0.055 0.031 0.12 0.1 NA
petroleum odor
1/14/91 9.54 £8.17 No sheen/Mild 31 NA - 0.35 0.083 0.086 0.13 NA
petroleum odor
7/03/91 (102.04) 942 92.62 No sheen/Light 0.58 NA 0.032 0.041 0.04 0.055 NA
resurveyed petroleum odor
11/11/91 9.45 92.59 No sheen/Mild 0.33 NA 0.02 0.002 0.002 0.011 NA
petroleum odor
3/04/92 | (101.83) 7.93 03.90 No sheen /Light 0.81 NA 0.011 0.005 0.01 0.023 NA
resurveyed petroleum odor
6/01/92 898 92.85 No sheen/Mild 22 NA 0.093 0.032 0.04 0.12 NA
sewerage odor
9/28/92 9.29 92.54 No sheen/Mild 29 NA 0.024 0.0078 0.019 0.037 NA
sewerage odor
1/11/93 7.56 9427 No sheen/Light 1.7 NA 0.0057 0.006 6.011 0.028 NA
sewerage odor
8/15/94 9.19 92.6 No sheen/Mild 2.0 NA 0.12 0.003 0.006 0.016 NA
sewerage odor
11/07/96 | (97.50) 8.73 88.77 No sheen/Light 1.2 027 0.003 0.0011 0.0015 0.0038 ND
resurveyed sewerage odor <0.0005
2/12/97 7.92 89.58 No sheen/Light 1.8 ND 0.013 0.0057 0.0048 0.017 ND
sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
6/16/97 5.04 88.46 No sheen/Very 0.33 ND 0.0027 ND ND 0.0012 ND
light sewerage odor <0.05 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
9/30/97 7.56 89.94 No sheen or odor ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
<0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
1/27/98 7.96 89.54 | No sheen or odor ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
<0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

-
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.

4/24/98 MW-1 23 10 7.98 89.52 | Light rainbow sheen ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(97.50) Light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005

8/17/98 8.98 88.52 No sheen ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005

11/16/98 8.90 %8.90 No sheen ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.05 <{0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003

1/28/99 8.64 88.86 ; Light rainbow sheen 0.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Slight sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

5/17/99 8.50 89.00 No sheen 0.28 NA 0.0011 0.0006 ND ND ND
Strong sewerage odor <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

8/17/99 9.24 88.26 Light sheen 0.79 0.086 0.0056 0.0043 0.0045 0.011 ND
Sewerage odor <0.0005

11/17/99 10.44 87.06 | Light rainbow sheen 1.3 NA 0.0036 0.0019 0.0027 0.0066 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005

2/17/00 8.48 $9.02 | Light rainbow sheen 0.58 NA 0.0011 0.0023 0.0036 0.0049 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005

5/17/00 8.24 £6.26 | Light rainbow sheen 1.5 NA 0.13 0.0068 0.0061 ND ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005 <0.0005

N/A

No sheen or odor

NA

4/30/89 MW-2 15 0.023
(97.78)
5/17/90 10.00 | 87.78 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/90 10.83 86.95 No sheen 0.85 NA 0.94 0.005 0.025 0.047 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/14/91 10.63 87.15 No sheen or odor 3.1 NA 0.35 0.083 0.086 0.13 NA
7/03/91 {102.02) 1008 | 91.94 No sheen 1.59 NA 0.03 0.052 0.024 0.034 NA
resurveyed Light petroleum odor
11/11/91 10.21 91.81 No sheen 0.96 NA 0.32 0.015 0.004 0.029 NA
Mild petroleumn odar
3/04/92 3.70 92.97 No sheen 1.5 NA 0.0095 0.0084 0.0093 0.022 NA
Light petroleum odor

=
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TABLE1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Weil No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW | Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev,
6/01/92 MW-2 23 15 052 92.15 No sheen 2.8 NA 0.084 0.041 0.059 0.095 NA
(102.02) Mild sewerage odor
9/28/92 10,05 | 91.58 No sheen 1.6 NA 0.047 0.02 0.047 0.097 NA
Mild sewerage odor
1/11/93 8.52 93.15 No sheen 25 NA 0.0086 0.01 0.017 0.032 NA
Light sewerage odor
8/15/94 (97.49) 9.91 91.76 No sheen/Light ) NA 0.45 0.06 0.1 0.095 NA
resurveyed petroleum odor
11/07/96 10,02 | 8747 No sheen/Very 42 0.78 0.023 0.0049 0.0081 0.014 ND
light sewerage odor <0.0005
2/12/97 891 88.58 No sheen/Very 1.8 5.7 0.016 0.0031 0.0034 0.0088 ND
light sewerage odor <0.0005
6/16/97 9.75 87.14 No sheen/Very 2.5 ND 0.022 (.0051 0.00678 0.011 ND
light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
9/30/97 7.98 89.51 No sheen or odor ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
<0.05 <0.05 <0.0003 <0.0005 { <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
1/27/98 8.38 89.11 No sheen or odor ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
<0.05 <(.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
4/24/98 8.68 88.81 No sheen/Slight 2.1 1.4 0.018 0.0065 0.0048 0.021 ND
sewerage odor <0.0005
8/17/98 9.74 87.75 { No sheen or odor 29 ND 0.0051 0.0045 0.0058 0.017 ND
<0.05 <0.0005
11/16/98 10.14 | 87.35 No sheen/Light 1.4 ND 0.0021 0.0019 0.0023 0.0048 ND
sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
1/28/9% 8.92 88.37 No sheen/Slight 1.6 ND 0.082 0.016 ND 0.04 0.059
sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
5/17/99 9.26 £8.23 No sheen 8.2 NA 0.043 0.073 0.14 0.1 ND
Mild sewerage odor <0.0005
8/17/99 10.04 | 8745 No sheen 29 0.26 0.02 0.018 0.017 0.038 ND
Sewerage odor <0.0005
11/17/99 E1.52 | 85.97 | Light rainbow sheen 26 NA 0.007 0.0037 0.0053 0.0129 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005
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TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTRE
Elevation | of Weli Perf. Water | Elev.
2/17/00 MW-2 23 15 9.50 87.99 Light rainbow sheen 1.7 NA 0.0032 0.0068 0.011 0.0123 ND
(97.49) Light sewerage odor <0.0005
5/17/00 8.84 88.65 No sheen 3.8 NA 045 0.065 0.11 0.08 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005
4/30/90 MW-3 27 20 No sheen 56 NA 8.6 1.3 7.2 NA
(98.14) Mild petroleum odor
5/17/90 12.42 85.72 N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/26/90 13.50 84.64 No sheen 54 NA hN | 042 1.6 g NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/14/91 12.58 85.56 Light sheen/Strong 35 NA 2.6 6.6 1.5 5.7 NA
petroleum odor
7/03/91 (102.46) 12.08 90.38 Rainbow sheen 33 NA 4.12 4.3 1.4 4.8 NA
resurveyed Strong petroleum odor
11/11/91 12.29 90.17 | Very light rainbow sheen 57 NA 3.9 84 2.1 14 NA
Mild petroleum odor
3/04/92 (102.18) 10.26 91.92 Brown sheen 57 NA 0.72 - 0.87 0.081 3.1 NA
resurveyed Strong petroleum odor
6/01/92 (97.94) 11.40 | 90.78 Rainbow sheen 50 NA 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.74 NA
resurveyed Mild petroleum odor
9/28/92 12.64 89.54 Rainbow sheen spots 64 NA 0.11 0.093 0.097 0.25 NA
Strong petroleum odor
1/11/93 10.10 92.08 Rainbow sheen 68 NA 0.21 0.28 0.36 0.99 NA
Mild petroleum odor .
8/15/94 12.20 83.98 Brown sheen spots 30 NA 0.87 1.2 1.3 3 NA
Mild petroleum odor
11/07/96 12.40 85.54 | Very thin layer of brown 68 0.47 0.033 0.027 0.063 0.12 ND
sheen/Light petroleum : <0.0005
odor
2/12/97 10.23 87.71 Brown sheen spots 25 3.5 0.039 0.043 0.015 0.0%1 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.0005

3
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TABLE1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.

6/16/97 MW-3 19.50 11.50 11.79 86.15 | Light brown sheen spots 9.7 ND 0.026 0.029 0.045 0.081 ND
(97.94) Very light petroleum odor <0.05 <0.0005

9/30/97 9.40 88.54 No sheen or odor 6 1.6 0.043 0.036 0.012 0.11 ND
<0.0005

1/27/98 9.80 88.14 No sheen or odor 0.38 0.56 0.0057 0.0041 0.0017 0.0091 ND
<0.0005

4/24/98 9.90 88.04 Rainbow sheen ND 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND
Light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005 { <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005

8/17/98 11.46 86.48 No sheen or odor 16 ND 0.02 00.018 0.031 0.082 ND
<0.05 <0.0005

11/16/98 12.40 85.54 Rainbow sheen 68 ND 0.086 0.054 0.069 0.13 ND
Strong sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005

1/28/99 10.72 87.22 Rainbow sheen 33 ND 0.27 0.11 ND 0.77 0.17

Strong sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005

5/17/99 10.54 87.40 Rainbow sheen 72 NA 0.28 0.23 032 0.89 ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005

8/17/99 11.92 86.02 Rainbow sheen 20 1.8 0.051 0.041 0.061 0.13 ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005

11/17/99 13.60 84.34 Rainbow sheen 1.7 NA 0.039 0.022 0.031 0.084 ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005

2/17/00 10.68 87.26 Rainbow sheen 38 NA 0.016 0.039 0.074 0.09 ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005

5/17/00 10.25 87.69 Rainbow sheen 22 NA 0.3 0.26 0.41 0.94 ND
Strong petroleum odor <(.0005

7/03/91 | STMW-1 Light rainbow sheen 0.062 0.039 0.15 NA

(103.58) Mild petroleum odor
11/11/91 | STMW-4 11.08 92.50 Light rainbow sheen 36 NA 0.99 0.015 0.0026 0.18 NA
Renamed Strong petroleum odor
3/04/92 (101.08) 9.44 91.64 Rainbow sheen spots 5 NA 0.035 0.02 0.022 0.071 NA
resurveyed Mild petroleum odor

=
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.
6/01/92 | STMW-4 19.50 11.50 10.32 92.76 No sheen 13 NA 0.14 0.045 0.063 0.21 NA
(98.80) Light petroleum odor
resurveyed
9/28/92 10.76 92.32 Brown sheen spots 40 NA 0.035 0.02 0.048 0.11 NA
Mild petroleum odor
1/11/93 9.28 93.80 Brown sheen spots 24 NA 0.026 0.088 0.092 0.28 NA
Mild petroleum odor
8/15/94 10.54 92.54 | Light rainbow sheen spots 9 NA 0.5 0.034 0.046 0.13 NA
Light petroleumn odor
11/07/96 10.37 88.43 Rainbow sheen spots 13 0.18 0.04 0.0029 0.0078 0.019 ND
Very light petroleum odor <0.0005
2/12/97 9.36 89.44 Rainbow sheen spots 53 5.7 0.095 0.0053 0.0059 0.018 ND
Very light petroleum odor <0.0005
6/16/97 10.40 88.40 No sheen/Very light 5.3 ND 0.037 0.0062 0.0017 0.011 ND
sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
5/30/97 £.50 90.30 No sheen or odor 2.7 ND 0.042 0.0077 0.0057 0.026 ND
<0.0005 <0.0005
1/27/98 8.90 8990 No sheen or odor 3 03 0.06 0.017 0.012 0.049 ND
<0.0005
4/24/98 9.50 §9.30 Rainbow sheen ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Strong sewerage odor <0.05 <0.05 <0,0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
8/17/98 10.36 §8.44 Rainbow sheen 29 ND 0.036 0.024 0.059 0.16 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.05 <0.0005
11/16/98 10.56 88.24 Rainbow sheen 13 ND 0.026 0.021 0.02 0.041 NA
Strong sewerage odor <0.05
1/28/99 9.64 89.16 Rainbow sheen 32 ND 0.66 0.016 0.016 0.15 ND
Strong sewerage odor .<0.03 <0.0005
5/17/99 5.96 88.84 Rainbow sheen 13 NA 1.6 0.03 0.045 0.078 ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005
8/17/99 10.64 §8.16 Rainbow sheen 12 0.99 0.026 0.022 0.033 0.072 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.0005
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)
Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.
11/17/99 | STMW-4 19.50 11.50 12.02 86.78 Rainbow sheen 79 NA 0.021 0.012 0.017 0.04 ND
(98.80) Light petroleum odor <0.0005
2/17/00 9.32 89.48 Rainbow sheen 4.9 NA 0.0089 0.021 (.038 0.05 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.0005
5/17/00 9.65 89.15 Rainbow sheen 9.6 NA 0.84 ND 0.061 ND ND
<0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005
- No sheen or odor 0.69 NA 0.099 0.081 0.019 0.098 NA
{101.99)
11/11/91 | STMW-5 14.00 §7.99 No sheen 041 NA 0.061 0.0024 (¢.0014 0.02 NA
Renamed Very light petroleum odor
3/04/92 (101.36) 11.80 89.56 No sheen 0.46 NA 0.013 0.0065 0.011 0.018 NA
resurveyed Very light petroleum odor
6/01/92 13.06 88.30 No sheen 1.8 NA 0.027 0.02 0.021 0.043 NA
Mild petroleurn odor
5/28/92 14.04 87.32 No sheen 1.5 NA 0.014 0.0061 0.018 0.022 NA
Mild sewerage odor
1/11/93 11.61 89.75 No sheen 0.8 NA 0.0018 0.003 0.0031 0.0094 NA
' Light sewerage odor
8/13/94 13.85 §7.51 No sheen 3 NA 0.32 0.062 0.034 0.22 NA
Mild sewerage odor
11/07/96 (97.14} 13.67 §7.51 Rainbow sheen spots 1.2 0.33 0.011 0.0017 0.0044 0.013 ND
resurveyed Very light petroleum odor <0.0005
217797 12.07 85.07 Rainbow sheen spots 1 3.7 0.011 0.017 0.0017 (.0097 ND
Very light petroleum odor <0.0005
6/19/97 13.33 83.81 No sheen 0.95 23 0.0074 0.001 0.001 0.0072 ND
Very light sewerage odor <0.0005
9/30/97 11.24 85.90 No sheen 0.71 1.1 0.0058 0.004 0.001 0.001 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.0005
1/27/98 11.64 85.50 No sheen 0.34 1.1 0.002 0.0018 0.0016 0.0082 ND
light sewerage odor <0.0005
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TABLE1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water | Elev.
4/24/98 | STMW-5 24 16 11.84 | 8530 Rainbow sheen 33 ND 0.012 0.0094 | 0.0085 0.037 ND
(97.14) Strong petroleumn odor <0.05 <0.0005
8/17/98 13.20 83.94 Rainbow sheen 53 ND 0.026 0.017 0.014 0.039 ND
Light sewerage odor <0.05 <0.0005
11/16/98 13.74 8340 Rainbow sheen ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Strong sewerage odor <0.05 <0.05 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
1/28/99 12.22 84.92 Rainbow sheen 0.95 ND 0.15 0.0038 3.0014 0.014 0.011
Strong sewerage odor <0.05
5/17/99 12.58 84.56 Rainbow sheen 2.8 NA 0.067 0.0094 ND 0.016 0.03
Mild petroleum odor <(.0005
8/17/99 13.48 83.66 Rainbow sheen 2.8 0.23 0.018 0.017 0.018 0.036 ND
Light petroleum odor <(.0005
11/17/99 14.88 82.26 Rainbow sheen 1.6 NA 0.0039 | 0.0023 0.0032 0.0075 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.0005
2/17/00 12.56 84.58 Rainbow sheen 0.77 NA 0.0015 0.0032 0.0058 0.007 ND
Light petroleum odor <0.0005
5/17/00 12.08 85.06 Rainbow sheen 4.5 NA ND ND WD ND ND
Strong petroleum odor <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHd - Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diesel
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
GW Elev. - Groundwater Elevation Perf. -Perforation
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit) NA - Not Analyzed

N/A - Not applicable
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (8260B)

1/28/99 MW-1 Not Analyzed
5/17/99 Diisopropyl Ether 0.12
8/17/99 Benzene 0.0052
o-Xylene 0.0054
p-Xylene 0.0053
11/17/99 Benzene 0.0036
Ethylbenzene 0.0027
Toluene 0.0019
0-Xylene 0.0025
m-Xylene 0.0018
p-Xylene 0.0023
2/17/2000 Benzene 0.0011
Ethylbenzene 0.0036
Toluene 0.0023
o-Xylene 0.0021
m-Xylene 0.0012
p-Xylene 0.0016
5/17/200 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.0098
Benzene 0.13
Diisopropyl Ether 0.13
Ethylbenzene 0.0061
Isopropylbenzene 0.0053
n-Propylbenzene 0.0056
Toluene 0.0068
1/28/99 MW-2 Not Analyzed
5/17/99 Benzene 0.4
Ethylbenzene 0.14

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (8260B)

8/17/99 MW-2 enzene 0.019

Ethylbenzene 0.019

Toluene 0.018

o-Xylene 0.014

| m-Xylene 0.011
p-Xylene 0.015
| 11/17/99 Benzene 0.007
| Ethylbenzene 0.0053
; Toluene 0.0037
| o-Xylene 0.0049
m-Xylene 0.0036
p-Xylene 0.0044
2/17/2000 Benzene 0.0032
| Ethylbenzene 0.011
| Toluene 0.0068
| o-Xylene 0.0059
| m-Xylene 0.0034
i p-Xylene 0.0039
| 5/17/2000 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.051

| Benzene 0.45

| Ethylbenzene 0.11
| Toluene 0.065

| Xylenes, Total 0.08

1/28/99 Not Analyzed

5/17/99 Benzene 0.19

| 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.48
% 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.29
| Xylenes, Total 0.59

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (8260B)

8/17/99 enzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene 0.022
o-Xylene 0.031
m-Xylene 0.021
p-Xvlene 0.03
11/17/99 Benzene 0.039
Ethylbenzene 0.031"
Toluene 0.022
0-Xylene 0.031
m-Xylene 0.021
p-Xylene 0.03
2/17/2000 Benzene (.016
Ethylbenzene 0.074
Toluene 0.039
0-Xylene 0.037
m-Xylene 0.022
p-Xylene 0.031
5/17/2000 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.93
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.29
Benzene 0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.41
Naphthalene 0.16
Toluene 0.26
Xylenes, Total
1/28/99 STMW-4 Not Analyzed
5/17/99 Benzene 1.6
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (8260B)

| 8/17/99 Benzene 0.024
| Ethylbenzene 0.031
| Toluene 0.025
o-Xylene 0.028
w m-Xylene 0.021
| p-Xylene 0.026
11/17/99 Benzene 0.021
Ethylbenzene 0.017
Toluene 0.012
0-Xylene 0.015
m-Xylene 0.011
p-Xylene 0.014
2/17/2000 Benzene 0.008%
Ethylbenzene 0.038
Toluene 0.021
o-Xylene 0.019
m-Xylene 0.014
p-Xylene 0.017
5/17/2000 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 0.17
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.087
Benzene 0.84
Ethylbenzene 0.061
[sopropylbenzene 0.053
n-Butylbenzene 0.085
n-Propylbenzene 0.084
1/28/99 STMW-5 Not Analyzed
5/17/99 Benzene 0.088

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (8260B)

R e

8/17/99

enzene 0.019

Ethylbenzene 0.021

Toluene 0.016

0-Xylene 0.014

m-Xylene 0.011

p-Xylene 0.016
11/17/99 Benzene 0.0039
Ethylbenzene 0.0032

Toluene 0.0023
o-Xylene 0.0029

m-Xylene 0.0021

p-Xylene 0.0025

2/17/2000 Benzene 0.0015
Ethylbenzene 0.0058
Toluene 0.0032

o-Xylene 0.0025

m-Xylene 0.0022

p-Xylene 0.0023

5/17/2000 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.059

mg/L - Milligrams Per Liter

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged
water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three

consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level of the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml) glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa
were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA
vial in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and
tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled
and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, job identification number,

date, time, type of analysis requested and the sampler’s name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOP1
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # {408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

s
/

May 25. 2000

Richard Munley

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 93111

Order: 20568 Date Collected; 5/17/00
Project Name: 5175 Broadway Sireet Date Received: 5/18/00
Project Number: 8-90-420-GI P.O. Number:
Project Notes:

On May 18. 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liyuid EPA R260UB EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeabls)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA pratocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). 1f you have any questions regarding
procedures or resulis. please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely.

z'//

K

“Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

CA ELAP%Z 2346




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. catLaP: 2346
— O W

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Seil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
l 131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
. Project Name: 5175 Broadway Street
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Muﬂley PO Number:
l Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Ovrder ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
l Sample Time: 9:00 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
) Date Date
TFH as Gasoline 1500 2 50 100 pe/l 5/22/00 WGC40005224  EPAR015 MOD.
(Purgieahle)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' aaa-Trilluorotoluene 21 65-135
. Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 10:45 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 3800 10 50 500 pe/l 5/1%/00 WGC400051% EPA 8013 MOD.
(Purgeabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorototuene 71 65-135
l Order ID: 203568 Lab Sample ID: 20368-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 12:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
I Date Date
TPH as CGasoline 22000 100 50 5000 pg/L 5/19/00 WGC4000519 EPA ROLS MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluens 104 65135
I DF - Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
L 2 .
l Michelle L.&(n/dgrson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAeLAP: 2306

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
I 131 Tully Read Date Received: 5/18/00
. N Project Name: 3175 Broadway Strect
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: $-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.Q. Number:
I Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20563-004 Client Sample ID: STMW-4
Sample Time: 2:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
I Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 9600 5 50 250 ug/L 5/22/00  WGCA000522a  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeahie}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 26 65-135
I Order ID: 20568 Lab Samplc ID: 20568-005 Client Sample ID: 3TMW-5
Sample Time: 4:15 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PFQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
VPH ws Ciasoline 4500 5 50 250 ug/ll S/19/00 WGC4000519  EPA 2015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
| aaa-Trifluorotoluene 72 65-135
I [3F = Dilution Facter ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation [.imit
Analvsis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
I Micthson. Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I EnteCh Anal)/tical I_abS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346
B NI

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
l Project Name: 5175 Broadway Street
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munfey P.O. Number:
I Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID; 20568-001 Clicnt Sample ID: MW-]
l Sample Time: 900 AM Sample Date: 5/17/0G0 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l i _1.1-Trichioroethane ND 1 5 5 ue/L 5/25/00 WMSG00523 EPA 8260B
I.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
b.1.2-Trichloroethans ND ] 3 3 ug/l 3125000 WMS000523 EPA 82608
I L. 1-[hehieroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L. 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
1.1-Dichloroethene ND | 5 5 pg/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82008
|.1-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA B2008
l 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA X260B
1.2.4-Trichlorehenzens ND 1 5 5 nell $/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
1.2.4.Tnmethvlbenzene 9.8 1 5 5 g/l 3/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l 1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloroprepane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1.2-Dibromasthane {(EDB) ND I 3 5 pg/l 3/25/00 WMBE000523 EPA 8260B
1 .2-Dchlorobenzene ND l 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l 1 .2-Dichloroethane ND | 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA %2601
I.2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA §260B
L3 5 Trimethyibenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
t.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 b 5 JIY-7 5/25/00 WMS0003523 EPA 82608
l L.3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 p/L 5125000 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1s-[hchlorobenzene ND i 5 5 pe/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 ERPA 82608
2.2-Dichloropropane ND | 5 5 pe/t. §/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
. 2-Buanune (MEK) ND 1 20 20 T 5/25/00 WMSC00523 EPA 52608
2-Chlorvethvi-vinvl Ether ND 1 20 20 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
2-Chloretoluene ND ) 5 5 ng/l 3725400 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
2-Hexanane ND ] 20 20 pe/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l 4-Chlorotolugne ND 1 5 5 ug/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 e/l 3/25/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
Acetone ND i 100 100 ug/L §/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
' Acnvlonitrile ND 1 5 5 pell 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Allv] Chlonde ND 1 5 5 ne/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA B260B
Benzene 130 1 5 3 pe/l. 5/25/00 WNMSH0523 EPA 82608
I RBenzy] Chlende ND 1 5 5 pe/l 51250 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Bromobenzene ND ; 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Bromachleromethune ~D 1 3 5 pgll $/25/00 WME000523 EPA 82608
Bromadichleromathane xD 1 5 3 JIy:4 32500 WMS000523 LPA 82601
I Brumuotorm ND 1 5 5 ug/l 5/25/00 WMSE000523 EPA 82608
13¥  [hlutuen Factor 5D = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practicul Quantitation Limnit
' Adalvsis pertormed by Entech Analviical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)
I Michelle L.“Anderson, Laboratory Director FPagelofl3
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




l EnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

i . 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
|
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
; 131 Tuily Road Date Received: 5/18/00
. San Jose, CA 95111 F"roject Name: 5175 Broadway Street
] Project Number: 8-90-42(-(l
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
l Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20368 Lab Sample ID: 20568-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
l Sample Time: 9:00 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Bromomethane ND 1 b 5 ug/l 525700 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Carbon Disulfide ND i 5 5 ug/L $/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND I 5 5 ug/L 5125/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Chiorobenzanz ND 1 5 3 pe/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
I Chloroethane ND 1 5 3 pe/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 826(0B
¢ arotorm ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA £260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 5/25/00 WMSG00523 EPA 8260B
I J1s-1.2-Dichloroathene ND 1 5 5 pe'l 5728100 WMSC00523 EPA B260B
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene ND 1 5 5 pg/l 5725100 WMSQ00523 EPA ¥2608
215- L4-Dichloroe-2-butene ND ! P 20 pgl. 5/251K) WMSR00523 EPA #2608
[ibromochicromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 LEPA 82608
' [Jibromomethanz ND 1 5 5 ug/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA B260B
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 3/25/00 WMS000523 EPA #2G0B
Duisepropy] Ether 130 1 5 5 ug/l 512500 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Eths | Benzene 6.1 1 5 A pg/L $/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Ethvl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ug'l 3R5/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Hexachiorahutadiens ND 1 5 5 ng/l 5/25/00 WMS0003523 EPA 82608
I lodomethare ND 1 5 5 pue/l 5725100 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzens 53 I 5 5 ue'l 5/25/00 WMS000323 EPA 820608
Methacrvlonitrile ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Methy | Methacrylate ND 1 5 b pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
' Alethvl-t-huty] Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/L 5/25/00 WKS000523 EPA ¥2601
stethvlenz Chloride ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA &2060B
- Butvlhenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMBS000523 LPA 82608
l n-Propyvibenzene 50 | 5 5 pe/L. 5/25/00 WMB000323 EPA 82608
Naphthalene ND 1 3 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
p-lsopropyitoluens ND 1 5 5 nug/L 5725000 WMS000523 EPA #2608
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ne/L 5/25/00 WME00U523 EPA R260B
l Propomtrile ND I 20 20 pe/L 5/25400 WMS000523 EPa K260B
sev-Buts Ihenzene ND ; 5 5 ne/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 FEPA #2008
starene ND i 5 5 ug'l 5/25/00 WMS(H00523 EPA X250B
l tert-Amv] Mathy! Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
terl-Butanol ND 1 20 20 e/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA %2608
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5125100 WMS000523 EPA 52608
l tert-Bulylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260
letrachlorozthene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
DI - Dilution Facter ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported FQL = Practical Quantitation Limnt
l \nalvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)
l M i&ieli;%‘érson. Laboratory Director Page20f15
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




i EntECh Anal)/tical l_abs, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
I 131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
Project Name: 3175 Broadway Streel
: § A 9511 . -
San Jose, € i Project Number; 8-90-420-Gl
Attn: Richard Munley P.0O. Number:
l Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1
l Sample Time: 9:00 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Toluene 6.8 1 5 5 ng/L 5725100 WMS000523 EPA R260B
I trans-1.2-Dichl oroethene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 5725400 WMS000523 EPA 82608
trans-1.3-Dichloropropens ND ] 5 5 pe'l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
trans-1.3.Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 pe/l 3/25/00 WMSI00523 EPA 8260UB
l Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Trichiorotluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 816UB
Vinyt Chloride ND i 5 5 pug/l 5/25/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Nvlenes. Total ND | 5 5 pe/L /25100 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 T8-117
Dibromofluoromethane 122 8] - 130
Toluene-dg 25 81-113
12F [nlution Fastar ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitalion Limit
I Analvsis pertormed by Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l Michcll%erson, Laboratory Director Page3ofis
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CaeLaps 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408} 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
l San Jose, CA 95111 Projecl Name: 3175 Broadway Street
] Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
' Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order [D: 20568 Lab Sample ID; 20568-002 Client Sample ID: MW.2
l Sample Time: 1(h45 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5 25 ug/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 LEPA 8260B
I i.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5 5 25 pg'l 5/23/G0 WMSH00523 LEPA 8260B
i.1.2.2-Tetrachloresthane ND 5 5 25 ug/L. 3/23/00 WMSOR0523 EPaA ¥260B
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5 3 25 ne/l 3/23/00 WHMS000523 EPA 82601
l 1.1-I2ichlorosthane ND b 5 25 ue/L 5/23/00 WMB000523 EPA #2608
1.1 -Dichloroethene ND 5 5 25 ug/ll 3/23/00 WMS000523 EPA #260B
1.1-Dichloropropens ND 5 5 25 ug/L 5/23/Q0 WMSD00523 EPA %260B
l 1.2.3 Frichorebenzens ND 5 5 25 He/L 5/23/00 WHS000523 EPA 82608
1.2 2-Trivhloropropane ~ND 5 5 25 ug/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1.2 4-Trichlorghenizene ND b 5 25 ug'L 5723/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
|.2.+-Tnimethylbenzene 51 5 5 15 pe'l 5723400 WME00(323 EPA 2608
l 1.2-Dibroma-3-Chleropropane ND 3 3 23 pe/'L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
I 2-Dibromoethane (EDB} N[ 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
I.2-Inchlorobenzene ND 3 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMSG00523 EPA ¥2060B
l !.Z-Ihehloroethane ND 3 3 25 pe/l 523100 WMS000523 EPA §2060B
1 2-Dichloropropane ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 LPA 82608
1.3.53 - Trunethylhenzene ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS00D323 EPA 82608
_1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND § 5 25 pg/l $/23/00 WME000523 EPA 82608
' i 3.Dichloropropans ND 5 3 25 ug/'L 323400 WMBS(00523 EPA RZGOR
| 4-Divhlorobenzene ND § 5 25 pg/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
2.2-{chloropropans ND 3 3 25 pg'l §/23/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
l 2-Butanona {MEK) ND 5 20 100 ug/L $/23/00 WME000523 EPA §260B
2.Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 5 20 100 ue/L 5/23/00 WMS000323 EPA #260B
2-Chlorataluenc MDY 3 5 25 ne/L 5/23/00 WNMS000523 EPA 8260B
l 2 Hexunone ND 5 20 100 g/l 5/23/00 WMSD00523 EPA R2608
4-Chlurotoluene ND 5 5 25 ne/l 5/23/00 WNS000523 EPA 82608
4oatethn 1L 2-Pentanene( MIBR) ND 5 20 100 pa/L 5/23/00 WMB000523 EPA K2608
hweline ND 3 100 500 p/L 5/23/00 WhMSG00523 EPA ¥20U8
l Acovlonitrle ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Allvi Chlonde ND 5 5 25 pg/ll 5/23/00 WMS000323 EPA 82608
Berizene 430 5 5 25 ng/lL 5123000 WMSOL0523 EPA R260B
' Renzvl Chlonde ND 5 5 25 ne/ll 5/23/00 WMSOG0523 LPA8260B
Bromohenzene ND 5 5 25 ug/L 5/23/00 WHME000523 EPA 82608
itromochloromethans ND 5 5 3 ug/L 5/23/00 WMS00U323 EPA 82608
' Iromudivhloromethane ND 5 3 23 pe/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
Bromulorm ND 5 5 25 pe/L 5/23/00 WMSG00523 EPA 82060B
DF  Diluson Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analvsis perfermed by Entech Analytical Labs, [ne, {CA ELAP #2346)
—— .
l Michelle L. Erson, Laboratory Director Page 4 af 15
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 o Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date .Received: 3/18/00
' San Jose, CA 95111 l?rcuect Namej. 5175 Broadway Street
Project Number: 8-90-420-Gl
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
l Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20368-002 Client Sample ID:: MW-2
l Sample Time: 1045 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Hromamethane ND 5 5 25 e/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l Carbon Disultide ND 5 15 75 pug/L 5/23/00 WMSE000523 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 b] 25 pe/L 5/23/00 WAIS000523 EPA #2008
Chlorohenzzns ND 5 5 25 pel 5/23/00 WMS0003523 EPa 82608
' Chloroethiane ND 5 5 25 pg/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Chlorotorm ND 5 5 25 pe/L. 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Chloramethane ND 5 5 25 ug/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥200B
vis-1.2-Dichloresthene ND 5 5 23 pg/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA R24UB
' vis-1 A-Dichloroprapene ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/23/00 WMMSB000523 EPA K260B
cis-1.4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 5 20 100 ue/l 5P2300 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloremethane ND 5 5 25 p/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Dibromomethane ND 5 5 25 ug/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA #260B
IJivhloroditiuoromethane ND 5 3 25 g/l 3723/00 WMS000523 EFA %260B
Dusopropy) Ether ND 5 5 15 ue/'L 5723700 WMS000523 EPA KZ60B
' Ethyi Benzene 110 5 3 25 pe/l 3/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
tiha ] Methaorylate ND 5 5 25 ug/l 5123100 WMS000523 EPA R260UB
Hesachlorahiadiene ND 5 5 25 pe/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Lodumethane ~ND 5 5 25 g/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EBA #2008
' Lsaprepylbenzene ND 3 5 25 ng/L $/23/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥2060R8
Methacrvlonitrile xD 5 5 25 ng/l 512300 WMSGU0523 EPA ®26013
Methvl Methacrylate ND 3 3 23 pe/ll 5/23/00 WME000523 LEPA 82008
. Methvl-t-buty] Ether ND 5 5 25 g/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Methvlene Chloride ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
in-Butvlhenzene ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
l n-Propvibenzene ND 3 5 25 pel 5/23/00 WHMS000523 EPA K2008
Naphthalene ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/23400 WMS000523 EPA K260B
p-Lsoprops oluene ND 5 5 25 g/l 5123100 WMS000523 EPA X2608
Pentachloroathane ND 5 3 25 pne/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
I Proprannrite ND 5 20 100 pg/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA k260B
sev-Butyibenzene ND 5 5 25 ug/l 5/23/00 WAMSU00523 EPA #2608
Stytene ND 5 5 23 ne/ll 323100 WMS000523 EPA &z600
l tert- vl Methyl Ether ND 5 5 25 e/l 8/23/00 WMS000523 LPA 82608
ten-Butanol ND 5 20 100 pe/L 52300 WMS000523 EPA 82608
tert-Buivt Ethyl Ether 5D 5 5 25 pe/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
tert-Butvibenzone ND 5 5 25 ug'l 5/23/00 WME000523 EPA R2600B
' | etrachioraethene ND 5 5 25 p/L 5/23/00 WNS000523 EPA #2608
121 Ihlution Factor ND = Not Detected DL.R = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analvax performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
I M 1ch%llé—]:. AMn, Laboratory Director Page 3o f15
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




| Entech AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 3/25/00
l 131 Tully Road Date Received: 3/18/00
Project Name: 5175 Broadway Strect
San Jose, CA 95111 . : :
” Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Muniey P.O. Number:
l . Sampled By; Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order [D: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-002 Client Sample ID: MW-2
l Sample Time: 10:45 AM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
| Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Tuluene G5 5 5 25 e/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5 25 ng/'L 5/23/00 WMSH00523 EPA 8260B
trans-1.3-Dichloroprapens ND 5 23 pe/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
1rans- 1.4-Dichloro-2-buiene ND 5 20 100 pg/l §/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
l I nichiorosthens ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPa 8260B
Trichloratluoromethane ND 5 5 25 ug/L 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA R260UB
Vi i Chloride ND 5 5 25 ng/l 5/23/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l “ylenes. Total KO 5 5 25 ug/t 512300 WMS000523 EPA #2608
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofleorobenzens 102 78-117
Dibromofluoromethane 116 81-130
Toluene-d¥ 100 Bl-113
13F  Diluuon Factor ND = Not Detected DLE = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)
I Nichelle L Arf@rson. Laboratory Director Page 6o fis
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




' EntECh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. CAELAPZ 2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
' San Jase, CA 95111 P?rq]cct Name: 51735 Broadway Street
Project Number: §-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
I Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order 1D: 20368 Lab Sample [D: 20568-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
I Sample Time: 12:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
farameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
111 .2-Tetrachleroethane ND 20 5 100 pg/L 524100 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l i} 1-Trichloroethans ND 20 5 106 ngl 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥2608
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 20 h 100 pe/L 524/00 WMS000523 EPA K2608
' 1.1 -Inchloraethane ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260R
1.1 -Envhloroethene ND 20 5 100 ng/l 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
I.1-Dichloropropens ND 20 5 ({61] ug/L 5/24/0G0 WMS000323 EFA 8260B
1.2 3-Trnchlorobenyens ND 20 5 100 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPAH200B
l 1.2.3- Trichloropropane ND 20 5 100 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥200B
1.2.4-Trivhlorobenzene ND 20 5 100 pg/l 3724100 WMSE000523 EPA ¥260B
1.2 4 Trimethylbenzene 930 20 5 100 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
I 1.2-I1bremo-3-Chloropropane ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000(523 EPA R260B
1.2-tihromoethane (EDB) ND 20 3 100 pg/L 3124100 WMS000523 EPA K260B
1.2-Ihichlorobenzene ND 20 5 100 wgsl. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
| I 1.2-Inchloroethane ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
| L2 Dchloropropane ND 20 3 100 ugls 5424400 WMS000523 EPAR260B
| b3 3 Timeths thenyene 290 20 3 160 ne/l. 5/24:00 WMS0003523 EPA R260B
1.3-Dichlerohenzene ND 20 3 100 pe/L 32400 WMS000523 EPA 82608
| l 1.3-Ihchleropropane ND 20 S 100 g/l 5/24/00 WMSC003523 EPA 82608
| 4-Dichlerobenzens ND 20 5 100 pe/l 5/24/00 WMBS000523 EPAK26013
2.2-1hehbloropropane ND 20 5 100 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000323 LPA 82008
l 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 20 400 pg/L 5/24/00 WAS000523 EPA K260B
; Z-Chleroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 20 20 400 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA B260E
Z-Chlor sloluene ND 20 5 100 ngl 5724100 WMSO00523 EFA 82608
l 2-Hexanone ND 0 20 400 we/l 5/24/00 WME000523 EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 20 5 100 ue/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
4-Methvl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 20 20 400 ue’'l #24/00 WMSE000523 EPA 82608
Avetone ND 20 100 2000 pg/l 5/24/G0 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Senlenrile ND 20 5 100 ug/l. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82008
AllvE Chlonde ND 20 5 100 ngll 5/24/00 WMSEC00523 EPAH26013
Hunvane 300 20 5 190 pe/L 5/z4/00 WMS000523 EPA K26013
. Henyvl Chlonde ND 20 5 100 ng/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Hromohenzens ND 20 5 100 pg/l 524400 WMS000523 EPA ¥260B
Fromachloromethane ND 20 5 100 ngrl 5724400 WMS000523 EPA ®260B
Hromoedichloromethane ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPA K260R8
. Hromolarm ND 20 5 100 pe/L 5724400 WNSO00573 EPA KZ60B
DI Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL. = Practical Quantstation Lomil
l Analvsis performed by Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2345)
I N’Iiéhtl]% Laboratory Director Page 7o f13
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00)
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
l San Jose, CA 95111 F"roject Name: 5175 Broadway Street
i Project Number: 8-90-420-Gl
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
l Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
I Sample Time: 12:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resutt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Bromomethans ND 20 5 100 pg/L 5/24/00 WMB000523 EPA £260B
l Curbon Disulfide ND 20 15 300 pg/l 5/24/00 WMS000323 EPA 82608
Carhon Tetrachloride ND 20 5 100 gl 5/24/G0 WMS000523 FPA ¥260B
Chlorobenzenz ND 20 3 100 ng/l 5/24/00 WMSOB0523 EPA 820601
. Chlorocthane ~D 20 5 1G0 ine 5124700 WMS000523 EPA #2608
Chluroterm ~D 20 5 100 pel 5/24/G0 WMSE000523 EPA 82608
Chiuroimethane wD 20 5 100 ug/L. 524/00 WAMS000523 EPA 8260
l i L2-Bichloroethene ~D 20 5 100 ug/L. 524/00 WAS0003523 EPA #2608
ain-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 20 5 100 pue’lL 5724100 WME000523 EPA 82608
Jia-14-Dichloro-2-lutene ND 20 20 400 ug/L 524/00 WMB000523 EPA 220608
Dibromochloremethane ND 20 5 100 ne’ll 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
I Dibromomethane ND 20 5 100 ug'l 524/00 WMS000523 EPA R2608
inchlorodiflueromethans ND 20 5 100 ng/L 5/24/00 WMBE000523 EPA ¥Z260B
Disopropyl Ether ND 20 5 100 ne/l. 5/24/00 WMSE000523 EPA &260B
l Eihvi Bengzene 410 20 3 100 png'L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Ethyl Methacryiate ND 20 5 100 e/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
Hexachlorobuladiens ND 20 5 100 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA B260B
l fodumicthane ND 20 5 100 pg/L 5/24/00 WMSH00523 EPA ¥260B
lsoprapyvihenzene ND 20 5 100 pe/L 5/24/00 WMSB000523 EPA 8200B
‘ethacrvionitrile ND 20 5 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPA 82608
Vet L Methacrylate wND 20 5 100 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000323 EPA 82601
I “ethvi-t-buty] Ether ND 20 5 100 ug/'L 524/00 WMSOG0523 EPA 82601
Meths lene Chiorude N[ 20 3 100 ne/L 52400 WME000523 EPA 82608
n-Ruty Ihenzene ND 20 3 100 ng/L 572400 WMS0003523 EPA HZO0B
l n-Fropslhensens N[ 20 3 100 pel 5/24:00 WMS000523 EPAE2608
aphthakne 160 20 5 100 ngl. 512400 WMS000523 EPA K2605
p-lsopropyletuene ND 20 5 100 ngl 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥260B
Femachloroethane ND 20 5 100 pe/L 5/24100 WMS000523 EPA 82008
I Propuonitrile ND 20 20 400 gL | 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
sev-Butylbenzene ND 20 3 100 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82008
NTeng ND 20 5 100 pg'l 5/24/00 WMB000523 EPA K2060B
l tert- Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 5 100 ug/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R206UB
tert-Butanol ND 20 20 400 ng/l 5/24/00 WMSE000523 LPA BIGLE
tert-Buty] Ethyl Ethet ND 20 5 100 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 FPA R260B
l Lert-BHutyIbanzene ND 20 3 100 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000323 EPA 820608
“[etruchloroethene ND 20 5 100 ug/L 3124500 WMS000523 EPA 826UB
13 [ilution Factor ND = Not Detevted DLR = Detection Limi1 Reporied PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit
l wnadvsis performed by Entech Analytical Lubs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)
l Michete L. Anderson. Laboratory Director Page 8 uf13
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cABAPS 2346
_ e S

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro So0il Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
l San Jose, CA 95111 » ]?roy:ct Namr?. 5 175 Broadway Street
roject Number: 8-90-420-Gl
Attn; Richard Munley P.C. Number:
Sampled By; Richard Munley
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID; 20568-004 Client Sample ID; STMW-4
I Sample Time: 2;30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Amalysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1.1 1.2-Tevrachloroethane ND 10 5 50 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
' i1 1= Trichloroethane ND 10 5 30 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
L2 2= Tetrachloroethane NI 10 5 50 pe/L 5/24/00 WMSE000523 EPA 82608
I-1.2-Trichlaroethane ND 10 5 50 ug/L 5/24/00 WMSU00323 EPA 8260B
l L -Dhichlvroethane ND 10 5 50 pnel, 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
C-Ehehleroethene ND 10 5 50 ug/t 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 820012
1 1-Dichtoropropene ND ) ¢ 5 50 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 FEPA 8260R
.23 Trichlorobenzene NI U] 5 50 pa/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2008
l 1. 2.53-Trichicropropane ND 10 5 30 pel. 5/24/00 WMSN00523 EPa ¥260B
[.2.4-Trichlorohenzene ND 10 5 50 ug/L 5124400 WME000523 EPA 82608
1.2.4- Frimethyvlbenzene 170 10 3 50 ug'l 5/24/00 WMED00523 EPA k260B
l 1.2-I2ibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 10 5 0 ug/L 5/24/00 WMB000523 EPA &260B
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1¢ 5 50 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
1.2-Dichjorebenzene ND 10 5 50 pg'L 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
' i.2-Inchloroethans ND 1o 5 50 pel 5/24/0Q WMSEG00523 EPA 82608
1.2-Inchloropropane ND 10 5 30 ne/l 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 820601
.35 Trimethyvihenzene 87 10 5 50 ug/'l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
13- Lchlorobenzene ND 10 3 S0 ug/l. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l 1 3-Dichleropropane ND 1¢ 5 50 g/l 5/24/G0 WMS000523 EPA 82008
P A-Iwhlorobenzene ND 10 5 50 pe/l 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPA 82601
2.2-Duwchlorepropane ND 10 5 30 pg/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥260B
l 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 10 20 200 pe/l. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
2-Chlervethvl-viny Ether ND 10 20 200 up/l. 5/24/00 WMS00U523 EPA 20608
2-Chloretoluens N 10 5 50 ugy'l 5/24/00 WMS000323 EPAR260B
2-Hewinone ND to 20 200 ue/l $/24/00 WAMSE000523 LPA 82000
l A-Chlorotoluene ND ¢ 3 50 gl 5/24/00 WMBE000523 EPA B2G013
AN ethvl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) NI 10 20 200 pg/l 5/24/00 WMSO60523 LPA 820601
Avelane ND 10 100 1000 pg/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
' SAervlonitrile ND 1 5 50 ng/L 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPa ¥2601
AllvI Chlonde ND 140 5 50 ne/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K26068
Benzene 840 10 5 50 pg/L 5/24400 WMS006523 EPA #260RB
I Benzy] Chloride ND 10 5 50 ng/ll 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Bromobenzene ND 10 5 50 p/L 3/24/00 WMSOL0523 EPA R200RB
Bromochloromethans ND 10 5 50 pe/l 5124100 WMS000523 EPA #2008
Hromadichloromethane ND 10 5 50 g/l 5/24/00 WMSC00523 EPA 82608
l Hrometorm ND 19 5 50 ue/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA §260B
2 Didution Favier ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL. = Practical Quantitalion Limit
l \nalvsis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)
” T
. Michielle 1. ApHeTson. Laboratory Director Page 10 af 13
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ChELAPs 2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
l 131 Tullv Road Date Received: 5/18/00
Project Name: 53175 Broadway Street
San Jose, CA 95111 . :
” Project Number; 8-90-420-GI
Atin: Richard Munley P.O Number:
. ) ) Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order 1D 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20363-003 Client Sample ID: MW-3
l Sample Time: 12:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Baich ID Methad
Toluene 260 20 5 100 ug/l 5/24/00 WMS$000523 EPA H260R
trans1.2-Dichl orocthene ND 20 s 100 ng’ll $/24/00 WMS&000523 EPA K2G0B
trans-1 3-Dichloropropens ND 20 5 100 pg/l $/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
raps- 1 _4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20 400 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
l ‘Trichloroethene ND 20 5 100 ug’'L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
‘I'nichlerotlueromethane ND 20 5 100 ue/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA &260B
Vinvl Chloride ND 20 5 100 ng/l 512400 WMS000523 EPA ¥260B
l N lenes, Total 940 20 5 100 ne/l 5/24700 WMS0006523 EPA %2608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
4-Bromofluorabenzene 98 78117
l Dibromotluoromethane 110 &1 - 130
Toluene-d& 99 81-113
DF - Difuton Factor NI = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practival Quantitation Limil
Apalvss performed by Entech Anaiytical Labs, lne. (CA ELAP #2346)
I Michelle L)z(derson, Laboratory Director Page 9o fl5
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAP: 2348

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
I San Jose, CA 95111 Ero}ect Name':. 5175 Broadway Street
Praject Number: 8-90-42(-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Richard Munley
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-004 Client Sample ID: STMW-4
‘ I Sample Time: 2:30 PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
| Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Baich ID Method
Hromomethane ND 10 5 30 ug/L. 524/00 WhS000523 EPA 820001
' Carbon Disuliide ND 10 5 50 ngl 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10 5 50 pa/L 5/24/00 WrS000523 EPA 82608
Chlorohenzene ND 10 5 50 ng/L 5124/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l Chloethane ND 10 5 50 g/l 512400 WMS000523 EPA 2605
Chiorelorm ND to 5 50 Hg/l 524400 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Chlorumethana ND 10 5 50 ug/l 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
wia-t. 2-Dichioroethene ND 10 5 50 png/l. /24/00 WMS000523 FPA 82608
I 2is-1.3-Dichioropropene ND 10 5 50 ng/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 820608
vin- 1 4-Dichloro-2-butens ND 10 20 200 /L 5/24400 WMSE000523 LPA ¥260B
i I hbromachloromethane ND 16 3 50 Hg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
| ' Inbromoemethane ND 10 5 50 pefl 5724100 WMEBDOO523 EPA 2608
| Lhchtoraditluoremethane ND 10 3 50 e/l 3/24/00 WMSO0G0523 EPA 82608
ieopraps | Ether ND 10 5 50 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
l Fihvl Benzane 6] 10 § 50 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82601
Fihn T Methacrylate ND 10 3 50 ug/L 5/24/00 WMSC00523 EPA #2608
Hesachlorobutadiens ND 10 5 50 pg/L 5124400 WMS000523 EPA ®260B
ludomethane ND 10 5 50 ue/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
' xupropyihenzena 53 10 5 50 peg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82601
S lethacnlonitrile ND 10 5 50 ne/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 822608
Methyl Methaerylaie ND 1 3 50 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
l Methvl-t-butyl Ether ND 10 5 50 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Methvlene Chloride ND L0 5 30 ng'l 512410 WMS8000523 EPA 8260B
n-Butvthenzene 85 10 5 50 ue/l 5/24i00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
n-Propvibenzeng %4 10 5 50 ug/L $124/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
' Naphthalene ND 10 5 50 ugl 5/24/00 WMS000523 CPA 820608
p-lsapropyfofuens ND 10 5 50 He/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 826013
Pemtachloroethane ND 10 5 50 pg/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPARZGOB
l Fromonivrile ND 10 20 200 png/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K200B
sec-Buty Ihenzene ND 10 5 50 nl 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
SUvTene ND 10 5 50 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA %2608
' ter- Amn | Methiyl Ether ~ND 10 5 50 ne/l 5/24/00 WHMS000523 EPA 82008
tert-lutanot ND 10 20 200 ug/ll 5/24/00 WMBEO00523 EPA 8260B
tert-Hutyl Eihwl Ether ND 10 5 50 pg/l. 5/24:00 WMSO00523 LPA 82608
tert-Butylhenzene ND Lo 5 50 gl 5/24/00 WMS0005723 EPA K260R
l Tetrachloroethene ND 4] 5 50 pe/L 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPA R2601
DEF = Iilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practival Quantitation Lumt
l Analvsis performed Iry Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l :\Iichcﬁe-t-—AuMLaboratory Directar Page 110 f13
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cAeLAPE 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax {408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
l 131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
San Jose, CA 95111 l?rcucct Name: 5175 Broadway Street
] Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
l . ) Sampled By. Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order [D: 20568 Lab Sample ID; 20568-004 Client Sample ID: STMW-4
l Sample Time: 230 FM Sample Date: 3/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Toluene ND 10 5 50 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
trans- 1 2-Dichloroethene ND 10 5 50 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
tans- | 3-Dichloropropene ND 16 5 50 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
trans- 1. 3-Dichloro-2-bulene ND 10 20 200 gk 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
l L rivhtoroethene ND 10 3 50 ug/l 5/24/00 WMS0D00523 EPA 82608
Frchiorotlusromethane ND 10 5 50 ue/L 5/24/00 WHMEN00523 EPA #260B
Vim Chlaride ND 10 5 50 pe/L 5124400 WMS0006523 EPA K26DB
l N lenes. Total ND 10 5 50 g/l $/24/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bramofluorobenzens 110 78-117
Dibremoflusromethane 107 &b - 136
Toluene-d& 91 81-113
L3t Diluvon Faclor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL - Practical Quanttation Lumil
l Anshsis performed by Entech Analviical Labs, [ne, (CA ELAP #2346)
l Michelle L AME&)boramry Director Page 12013
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CArLAPE 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
l San Jose, CA 93111 PrOJect Nach, 5175 Broadway Street
Project Number: 8-90-420-GI
Attn: Richard Munley P.O Number:
Sampled By: Richard Munley
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-005 Client Sample ID: STMW-3
' Sample Time: 4:15 PM Sample Date; 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameler Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
I.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 3 5 25 ug/'L 5/24/00 WHMS000523 EPA 82600
I 1 -Trichlorosthane ND 5 5 25 ug/L 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/24/00 WME000523 EPA #2008
I.1.2-Trivhioroethans ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
1.1-Dichleroethane ND 5 5 25 png/L 5/24/00 WMSGO(S523 EPA K260B
' 1.1-Dichloroethene ND 5 5 25 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA %2608
L1 -Dickloropropzne ND 5 5 25 ng/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
L2 Tnichiorobenzens ND 5 5 25 ug/L S/124/00 WMS0060523 LPA 82608
l I 2.3 Irichlorapropane ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
1.2 4-Trichiorahenzene ND 5 5 25 pe'l 572400 WMSH00523 EPA 82608
1.2 4- Tnmathvibenzene 59 3 5 25 ug/L 5724/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
I 1.2-Dhbromo- Y- Chivropropane D 5 5 25 ug’L 524500 WS00es23 EPA 826003
| 1.2 Dhbromoethane (EDB) ND 5 3 23 ne'l 5724700 WHS000321 EPA®ZOUB
| L2Divhlurobenzene ND 5 5 25 ug/l. 5/24/100 WMSO00523 EPA &2GURB
1.2-Dichivroethane ND 5 5 25 pe/l 5/24/40 WMS000523 LPA R260B
| l I.2-Inehloropropane ND bt 5 25 ng/l. 5/24/00 WMSG00523 EPA #2608
| L33 Trimethylbenzene ND 5 5 23 pnet, 52400 WAME000523 EPA X260B
\ 1.3-Ihehlorohenzene ND 3 5 25 ugL 3/24/00 WMS000523 CPA RZ601
; l 1.3-Dichleropropane ND 5 5 25 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 LPA R26UB
L 4-Ihchlorohenzene ND 5 5 23 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K206013
| 2.2-Dichlorepropane ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/24/00 WMSU00523 EPA 82608
‘ l 2-Butanone (MEK) NI 5 20 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
2-Chivroethyl-vinyt Ether ND 5 20 100 He'L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA RI60B
| 2-Chlaroteluene ND 5 5 25 pg/l. 5/2400 WMS000523 EPA 82601
‘ l 2-Hexunone ND 5 20 100 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥260B
| +-Chiurotoluene ND 5 5 25 ue/L 5/24/00 WNS000523 EPA H260B
| +-Mfethy -2 Pentanone( MIBK) ND 5 20 100 ne/l 5/24/00 WMED00523 EPA 2608
‘ Yot ~ND 5 100 500 up/L 5/24/00 WAIS000523 EPA 82601
. orlorinle ~B 3 5 25 nedl 32400 WaS000523 EPA 82001
| L Chtende ND 3 3 25 aafl. 5/24:/00 WMSO00523 EPA 820001
| lensany ND 5 5 25 pg/l 5/24/00 WMSB000523 EPA 820GB
| ' [3enzst Chlonde ND 3 5 25 pe/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA ¥2608
1 Bramobenzene ND 3 5 25 ug/l 5/24/06 WHME000523 EPA 8260R
} Bromochloromethane ND 5 5 25 ng'l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
% Hromodichleromethane ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/24/00 WMEO00523 EPAR2608
| ' Bromelarm ND 5 5 25 /L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
DI Iilution Factor ND = Not Dretected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practival Quantitation Limit
i l \nalysis performed by Entech Analyticat Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
| -
| /
‘ I Michelle 'M'ralory Director Page 13a/15
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAPE 2346

Enviro Soil Tech Consulteants Date: 3/25/00

131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00

San Jose, CA 95111 l?rcuect Name: 5175 Broadway Streel

. Project Number: 8-90-420-Gl
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Richard Munley
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID; 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20368-005 Client Sample ID: STMW-5
Sample Time: 4:15FM Sample Date: 3/17/00 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Viethed
Hromumethane N[ 3 5 23 ne'l 5724500 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Carban Disullide N 3 5 25 ng/L 3724/00 WMS000523 EPA #2608
Carhon Tetrachloride ND 3 5 23 ng'l 5/24/00 WMSB000523 EPA 82608
Chlorehenzene ND 5 5 25 ug/l 5/24/00 WMS00523 EPA 82608
Chloreethana ND 5 5 25 pg/L 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
Chlorolorm ND ] 3 23 ng/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 5 5 25 pe/l 5724400 WMS000523 EPA K260
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene ND 3 5 25 ne/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 5 peg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
cis-1.4-Dhchloro-2-butene ND 5 20 100 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Dibromochioromethane ND 5 3 23 pg/L 5/24/00 WMSC00523 EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 5 5 25 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Dichleroddluoromethane ND b 5 25 pg/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 826013
Dusopropyi Ether ND 5 3 25 ng/L 3/24/00 WMSO00523 EPA 82060B
Fihw] Benzene ND 5 5 25 ue/l 5/24/00 WME000523 EPAR26GORB
Fiin] Methaorylate ND 5 5 25 pe/l 5124500 WMSD00523 EPAX260B
Hexachlorobutadicn: ND 5 s 25 pgfl 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2008
Todomethane ND 3 3 23 ug/L. 5724400 WMSE000523 EPA 8260B
sopropyibenzene ND 5 5 25 pe/l. 5/24400 WMS0003523 EPA ®260B
Muethaernvlonitrle ND 3 5 23 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Mot Methaerylate ND b 5 25 ng/ll 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
Slethvl-thuty! Ether ND 5 5 23 pe/L. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 826006
Methvlene Chloride ~ND 3 5 23 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 LPA 82601
n-Butvibenzene ND 5 5 235 peL 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
n-Propvihenzene ND 5 b 25 ue/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
Naphthalene NI 5 5 25 e/l 5/124/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
p-lsopropyiteluene ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS(00523 EPA 82601
Pentachloroethane ND 5 3 23 ne'l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
Fropionirile NI 5 20 100 pgL 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
sev-Puvibenzene ND 5 5 25 pg/lL 5/24/00 WMS000323 EPA 82608
Styrenz ND § 5 25 g/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 82608
tert- ums ) Methyl Ether ND 5 bl 25 g/l 5/24/00 WMSBGH03523 FPA R26UB
Lert-Butanol ND 5 20 100 pg/l 5/24/00 WAME000523 EPA 82008
tert-Butnt Fihvl Ether ~D 5 5 25 ug/L 5/24/00 WMS0003523 LPA R2608B
tert-Bun Ihenzene ND 5 3 25 pe'L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R260B
Tarashloroethene ND 3 5 25 pg/l. 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R26UEB
DE - hluton Factor N+ Not Detected DR = Detection Limil Reported P = Practical Quanttation Linut

it sis perfermed by Entech Analytival Labs. Ine. {CA ELAP #2346)

e

Micletiek, Ammoratow Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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L
1 Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAEAPE 2346
l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » {408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Daie: 5/25/00
131 Tully Road Date Received: 5/18/00
i Project Name: 5175 Broadway Street
. Sun Jose, CA 95111 1o T o
Project Number: 8-90-420-Gl
Attn: Richard Munley P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Richard Municy
Certified Analytical Report
Ovder ID: 20568 Lab Sample ID: 20568-005 Client Sample ID: STMW.5
. Sample Time: 4:15PM Sample Date: 5/17/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DER Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Tolene ND 5 5 25 ueg'L 324100 WMS000523 EPA 82608
l trans 1. 2-Dichloroethens ND 5 5 25 ug/L 524/00 WME000523 EPA #2608
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 25 ug/L 324/00 WME000523 EPA #260B
rans-1.4-Inchloro-2-butene ~ND 5 20 100 ug/L 5/24/00 WMEO00523 EPA RZ60B
Trichloroethene ND 5 5 25 pg/l 524100 WME000523 EPA R2060B
Trichlerolluoromethane ND 5 5 25 pg/L 3/24/00 WMS000523 EPA R2608B
Vi Chitoride ND 5 5 25 pe/l 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA K260B
N lenes, Total ND 5 5 25 ng/L 5/24/00 WMS000523 EPA 2608
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromelluorahenzene @5 TE- 117
Dibromaotluoromethane 106 ¥l - 130
' Toluene-d8 97 8l-113
BEF - Dulution Factor NI = Not Detected DLR = Detaction Limil Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmit
l Analvsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)
{ 7 .
l ;‘vhchelle%n. Laboratory Director Page 150/13
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Barch #: WGC4000522 Date Analyzed: 05/22/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug/Liter

PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR Sp sp SPD SPD % QC LIMITS

pg/lLiter | pg/liter | pg/Liter | up/Liter | % R | pg/Liter: %R RPD RPD %R
:Benzene 8020 <0.50 4.7 ND 4.8 101 4.4 93 7.5 25 1 70-130
Toluene 2020 <0.50 29 ND 27 91 27 91 8.2 25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0).50 5.6 ND 5.0 90 5.3 94 4.9 25 i 70-130
1 Xylenes 5020 <0.50 32 ND 30 92 30 94 1.9 25 1 70-130
iGasoline 801s <30.0 § 469 ND 448 96 433 93 3.0 25 1 70-130
aqa-TFT(S.5)-FID ¢ 8020 114% 107% 113% 65-135
laaa-TFT(S.5.)-PID ! 8015 108% 98% 105% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP {(%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Caleulated




FEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: WGC4000519 Date Analyzed: 05/19/00

RPD{%):
SP:

SP (%R):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
ne;

[uplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result

Spike % Recovery

Spike Duplicate Result

Spike % Recovery

Not Calculated

Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units; pg/Liter
PARAMETER © Method # MB SA SR Sp SP : SPD ! SPD % i QCLIMITS
ug/Liter : pg/Liter | ug/Liter | pg/Liter : % R [ pg/Liter! %R RPD i RPD %R
' Benzene 3020 <0,50 4.7 ND 4.7 99 i 44 | 93 6.3 vo25 1 70-13D
{Toluene 8020 <0.50 29 ND 27 93 i 28 ! 96 36 % 25 1 70-130
{Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 5.6 ND 5.1 9 { 53 i 95 55 F 25§ 70-130
1 Xylenes i 8020 <0.50 32 ND 30 93 { 31 95 27 125 1 70-130
1Gasoline | 801s <50.0 | 469 ND 458 98 | 445 | 95 3.0 4 25 1 70-130
laaa-TFTIS.5.)-FID 8020 114% 105% 104% 63.133
\a0a-TFT(S.5)-PID 8015 106% 101% 101% 65-135
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result




Entech Aunalytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Qrganic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: WMS000523 Date analyzed: 05/23/00
Matrix: Liquid Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/L
PARAMETER ! Method# | SA i SR | SP | SP | SPDi SPD | RPD | QC LIMITS
P ugl [ opgll | opg/l i %R opg/l ¢ %R RPD %R
i1,1- Dichloroethene i B240/8260 40 ND 35.1 88 38.0 95 79 25 50-150
iMethyl-tert-butyl ether | 8240/8260 40 ND | 324 81 384 % 16.9 25 50-150
| Benzene 8240/8260 40 ND 374 94 397 99 6.0 25 50-150
Trichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 40.2 101 44.3 111 9.7 25 50-150
Toluene 8240/8260 40 ND 383 96 40.8 102 6.3 25 50-150
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 40 ND 41.2 103 43.3 108 3.0 25 50-150
Surrogares
i Toluene -d8 8240/8260 96% | 99% 98% 63-133
Dibromofiuoromethane 8240/8260 119% | 108% ; 107% 65-135
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 i 90% 1 99% 98% 63-133
IMTBE-d3 8240/8260 | 112% 1 91% 104% 63-135

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC baich
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R). Spike Duplicate % Recovery
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